U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record	d the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ics):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)				
BANK ONE N.A. (SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO)	Name: JASON INCORPORATED  Address: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202				
Individual(s) National Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Other					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YcsXNo	Individual(s) citizenship				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Association General Partnership				
Assignment Merger	Limited Partnership x_ Corporation (Wisconsin)				
Security Agreement Change of Name	x Corporation (Wisconsm) Other				
x Other - Release of Security Interest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic				
Execution Date: February 9, 2004	representative designation is attached:YesXNo (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesXNo				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0985758 and 1231635				
Additional numbers attache	d? Yes x No				
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2				
Hayley Smith, Senior Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 65 Enclosed				
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 153 East 53rd Street	Enclosed				
New York, NY 10022-4675 (212) 446-4800 (Phone) (212) 446-4900 (Facsimile)	X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account				
(212) 440-4900 (Facsinite)	8. Charge to Deposit Account No. 111098				
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature:					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of				
Hayley Smith Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:					

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND LICENSES (this "Release") is made as of Library 1, 2004 ("Effective Date") by and between Bank One N.A., successor-in-interest to The First National Bank of Chicago, a national association, with its principal office at Chicago, The ("Grantor"), and Jason Incorporated, a Wisconsin corporation, with its principal office at 411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated November 24, 1993 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantee granted to Grantor a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, trademark applications, trade names, service marks, service mark applications, associated license agreements and related agreements (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations, the United States applications for trademark registration, the forcign trademark registrations, the foreign applications for trademark registration, the unregistered trademarks, the trade names and assumed names and the license agreements set forth on Annex I attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantec entered into the First Amendment to the Trademark and License Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated November 24, 1993 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on December 9, 1993, at Reel 1075, Frame 0205;

WHEREAS, Grantee has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantor.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Grantor represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; and (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register the foregoing, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those of the foregoing set forth on Annex I (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Grantor shall, at Grantce's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Grantor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

BANK ONE N.A. AS SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CHICAGO

Ву: (

Name: Sabir A: Hashin

Title: Director

STATE OF IMINOIS)

COUNTY OF COOK

On this 9th day of Ebruary, there appeared before me Sabir A. Hashmus, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Release as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Bank One.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Kathleen V. Kuna
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Exp. 08/23/2005

Notary Public

# ANNEX I

(SEE ATTACHED)

- 4 -

Annex I

#### TRADEMARKS

#### UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Mark	(Application No.) Registration No.	(Application Date) Registration Date
METALEX	921,391	10/05/71×
RD (STYLIZED)	985,758	06/11/74
#15	1,129,469	01/22/804
INSULJOINT I	1,449,249	07/28/87×
UNIJOINT II	1,449,250	07/28/87 <sub>2</sub>
#40	1,129,468	01/22/80%
XJ 15~3	1,129,470	01/22/80x
A (Stylized)	1,231,635	03/22/83/
SUPER SLIM LINE	1.569.218	12/05/89

### Unregistered Trademark

CORNERMASTER #30

## Foreign Registored Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>	Isstic/ Renewal <u>Date</u>	Expiration <u>Date</u>
1	Motelex	179313		-	
Hong Kong	*KOSS* Pattern Design	632/92	06/25/90	06/26/97	

Foreign Pending Trademark Applications

Country

<u>Trademark</u>

Serial No.

Filing Date

None

RECORDED: 02/01/2005

### Unregistered License Agreements

Country	<u>Licensor</u>	<u> Licensee</u>	Effective Date	Expiration Subject Matter
U.S. Enviropak, Metalex Inc. Industri Inc.		Metalex Industries,	01/01/91	12/31/99 Natorq Tradenack
	Inc.		Registra- tion No.	
		i	13196.113	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003021 FRAME: 0877